
APPENDIX 84 

CODE LIST FOR TYPE OF GROUP QUARTERS 

Note: The population is divided into "noninstitutionsl" and "institutional" persons. 
To determine the appropriate classification, the type of living quarters (i.e., housing 
unit, institutional group quarters, or "onlnetitutlonal group quarters) and sometimes 
relationship (inmate or noninmate) must be considered. All persons in housing units, 
a11 persons in "o"l"stitutionsl group quarters. and persons who are not inmates but 
who live in institutional group quarters are classified a8 "noninstitutional." only 
tnose persons in institutional group quarters with a relationship of "iwate" are 
classified se "instltutlonal." 

Code Group Qvarters 

l-75 
l-17 
1 

INSTITUTIONAL GROUP QUARTERS 
Homes, Schools, Hospitals, or Wards for Juveniles 
Specific type of homes, schools, hospitals, or wards for juveniles 

not know” 

2-4 
2 
3 
4 
5 

Orphanage, home, or residential csre for neglected and dependent children 
Public/private not know" 
Public 
Private 

6-9 
10 

11-17 

11 
12-14 
12 
13 
14 
15-17 
15 
16 
17 
18-19 
20-27 
20 
21-23 
21 
22 
23 

Residential treatment center--including psychiatric care for 
emotionally disturbed children 

not used 
Detention center or receiving home for either neglected or delin- 
quent children. providing temporary care pending court disposition 
of case or placement 
Residential training school or home for juvenile delinquents, 
including industrial schools or camps 
Public/private not lmown 
Public 

sex of iwates not know" 
Male inmstes 
Female inmates 

private 
sex of inmates not know" 
Male inmates 
Female inmates 

not used 
Correctional Institutio"s 11 
Specific types of correc~io"al institutions not know" 
Federal prisons 

sex of inmates not know" 
Male inmates 
Female innate8 

1/ Wards in sental or general hospitals for the c=iminSlly i"eS"e s== 

included under the appropriate governmental level if the ward is operated by 
a prison. Wards that are not operated by a prison are show" under Mental 
Hospitals. 
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Code 

24-26 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30-39 
30 

31-33 

31 
32 
33 
34-36 
34 
35 
36 
37-39 
37 
38 
39 
40-42 

40 
41 
42 
43-44 
45-48 

45 
46 
47 
48 
49 

Group Quarters 

State prisons 
Sex of inmates not known 
Male inmates 
Female inmates 

Local (county, city) jsils, chain gangs. and workhouses 
not used 
Homes for Unwed Mothers 
Homes, Schools, Hospitals, or Wards for the Physically Hsndicspped 

Specific type of homes, schools, hospltsls, or wads for the 
physically handicapped not known 
Orthopedic wards and places for crippled and other physically hsndi- 
capped--including those suffering from poliomyelitis, cerebsl 
palsy, or q usculsr dystrophy 
Public/private not known 
Public 
Private 

Places for the blind 
Public/private not Imown 
rublic 
Private 

Places for the deaf 
Public/private not lmown 
Public 
Private 

Hones, Schools, Hospitals, or Wards for the Mentally Handicapped 
Xentslly Defective, Feebleminded, etc. 
Public/private not known 
Public 
Private 

not used 
Mental (psychiatric) Hospitals or Wards--including patients in 
psychiatric wards of general hospitals and veterans' hospitals, 
and alcoholic treatsent and drug addiction centers, and in 
wards where psychiatric care for the mentally handicapped (mental 
defectives and feebleminded) is combined with other services 21 
Federal/state/private not known 
Federal 
State or local 
Private 

not used 

21 If the ward is for the crlminslly insane and is operated by a prison, it is 
Shown under correctional institutions. 

410 



Code 
.~~ 

so-53 

50 
51 

52 
53 
56 
55 

56-59 
60-75 

60 
61-65 

61 
62-63 
62 
63 
64-65 
64 
65 
66-70 
71-75 
71 
72-73 
72 
73 
74-75 
74 
75 
76-79. 

80-98 
80 
81 
02 
83-85 
a3 
a4 
85 
86 

87 

croup ousrters 

Hospitals or Wards for Tubercular Patients--1"cluding psti="ts 
1" the TB bards of general or VA hospitals 
Federal/state/private "OC kaov" 
Federal 
State or local 
Private 

not used 
&,sppitsls or Wards for Chronically Ill--excluding Pental and T+- 
including bards in general, ~ilicsry, and VA hos?ltals for the - 

chronically ill; neurological wards; wsrds for patients with 
Rsnsen's disease (leprosy) and incurable diseases 
not used 
NUCS ing , Convslescenr, end Rest Romes, for tbe Aged and Dependent-- 
including County hazes, alDshouses, poor ferns, soldiers'. 
ssi.lors' , frsternsl or religious homes for the aged 
Public/private "of known 
Public 

Federal/state or county/city "or knovll 
Federal and State 

~novn to have nursing care 
Not lmom to have nursing care 

County and City 
Knovn to have nursing care 
Not known to have nursing care 

not used 
Private 

Nonprofit/Proprietary not known 
private Non-profit 

Known to have nursing care 
Nor knom to have nursing care 

Private Froprktary 
Rnorn to have nursing care 
NOC knovn to have cursing care 

not used 

NONINSTITUTIONAL CROUP QUARTERS 
Rooting and Boarding 'dcuses, Tourist Hoses 
Cmnunes 
Missions. Flophouses, Salvation A.x~y Shelters, Railroad Stations, etc. 
Halfway houses 

Public/private "of known 
Public 
Private 

General Hoepltals--including rmrses ' donicories and interns' dorAtories 
College Student Dorzftories--Including Frsternfcy and Sorority Eouses 
md residential quarters ior college students in religious orders 

Croup Quarters Conversion 
Religious Croup Qusrtcrs. Couvrnts. Honasterler, Rectories 21 

21 Hehers of religious orders who work as rerldenc staff aemberr of a echo01 

P 
r hospital are classified sccordirq co the type of group quarters fn vhich they 
ive (e.g.. the living v==re=s of nun* tie are UUCS~S and live et s gfsersl 

hoispital are coded 66 instead of 89). 
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Codes 

110 
31 
Y2 

93 

96 
95 

Y6-90 
96-97 
96 

not used 
Crews of Civilian Vesseis 
Agricultural L'orkers' DomiCorieS on Fans --ixluding sigratory fan 
b-O:kS2:Sr cazlps on fa-ns, bunkhouses for ranch hands, and ocher 
doaitories cn iar=s, Izcll;ding t:.ose on 'iree :ax-zx 
Ocher ',‘ork.?rs' Podio::e;--including 1oggir.g caps, construction 
vorkers' cazps, job crainikg caps, a-,d rmofara r.igratory vorkers' 
caps that are XIC 03 fans 

not used 
Casl~al Count--ixcludizg Jonhousehold liviry situations F.ot covered by 
any other etistizg GQ cod2 such as parks, canpsltes, racetracks, 
and trans:en: sites, etc. 

.Xillcary 
CT, base 

Transie~r quarters for te;l;rorary residents--including military 
or civilian 

97 Other in military barracks 
98 Mlitary shi?s 
99 not usI33 

. . 


